
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 

APPLICATION TO RECOVER COSTS RECORDED IN THE  
PIPELINE SAFETY AND RELIABILITY MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS,  

THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT EXPENSE BALANCING ACCOUNTS, AND  
THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT CAPITAL COST BALANCING ACCOUNTS 

 (A.16-09-005) 
 

(DATA REQUEST TURN-SCGC-015) 
 

Date Requested: August 9, 2017 
Date Responded: August 30, 2017 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

1 

 
 
QUESTION 15.1: 
 
15.1. With respect to the Equipment Conditions described at WP-V-A33: 

15.1.1. Did the requirement to install a new line break cabinet with the associated changes in 
the wiring arrangement including new as-built drawing cause a delay in the 
construction schedule? 
 
RESPONSE 15.1.1: 
The change in line break cabinet caused a one-day delay to the schedule to 
accommodate scheduling with the Field Operations personnel for access to the 
jobsite, but the SCADA wiring arrangement did not cause a delay. 
 

15.1.2. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify any cost increase that 
was associated with the delay in the construction schedule. 
 
RESPONSE 15.1.2: 
The increased cost for the Contractor was $4,723 for the one-day delay. In addition 
to these direct costs, there may be additional costs for SoCalGas/SDG&E labor and 
non-construction costs for activities, such as project management and inspection 
services, that were not tracked and reported separately for this specific delay. 

 
15.1.3. Please provide a copy of all Change Order materials or other notices or 

correspondence provided to SoCalGas’ PSEP management team by its contractor 
that are related to the delay or added cost created by the delay. 
 
RESPONSE 15.1.3: 
The attached supporting documents include Confidential and Protected Materials 
Pursuant to PUC Section 583, GO 66-C, and D.16-08-024.  A copy of Requests for 
Information 3 is provided in the attachment folder. 

 
15.1.4. Please provide a copy of all of SoCalGas’ PSEP management team’s responses to 

its contractor in regards to these change order materials, notices or correspondence. 
 
RESPONSE 15.1.4: 
See the response to TURN-SCGC Q.15.1.3. 
 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 

APPLICATION TO RECOVER COSTS RECORDED IN THE  
PIPELINE SAFETY AND RELIABILITY MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS,  

THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT EXPENSE BALANCING ACCOUNTS, AND  
THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT CAPITAL COST BALANCING ACCOUNTS 

 (A.16-09-005) 
 

(DATA REQUEST TURN-SCGC-015) 
 

Date Requested: August 9, 2017 
Date Responded: August 30, 2017 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

2 

15.1.5. Why were the characteristics of the line break cabinet not identified during the Stage 
4 process? 
 
RESPONSE 15.1.5: 
 
The characteristics of the line break cabinet were identified during Stage 
4.  SoCalGas ordered the line break panel based on the Stage 4 design.  Once the 
cabinet was delivered to the field, onsite personnel identified potential enhancements 
to the design that were implemented in the field, prior to installation.  

 
 
 
  



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 

APPLICATION TO RECOVER COSTS RECORDED IN THE  
PIPELINE SAFETY AND RELIABILITY MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS,  

THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT EXPENSE BALANCING ACCOUNTS, AND  
THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT CAPITAL COST BALANCING ACCOUNTS 

 (A.16-09-005) 
 

(DATA REQUEST TURN-SCGC-015) 
 

Date Requested: August 9, 2017 
Date Responded: August 30, 2017 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

3 

 
 
QUESTION 15.2: 
 
15.2. With respect to the Constructability Issues identified at WP-V-A98, specifically “The 

existing mainline valve was not the manufacturer type expected, requiring 
construction of an adapter plate.” And “Due to the unavailability of the expected 
radio communications system, the electrical contractor had to install power and 
work with AT&T to provide 4-wire communications to ensure that valve control 
could be provided via a telecommunications system.”: 
 

15.2.1. Did the construction of the adapter plate cause a delay in the construction 
schedule for the project? 
 
RESPONSE 15.2.1: 
No. 
 

15.2.2. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify any cost increase 
that was associated with the delay in the construction schedule. 
 
RESPONSE 15.2.2: 
Not applicable. 
 

15.2.3. Please provide a copy of all Change Order materials or other notices or 
correspondence provided to SoCalGas’ PSEP management team by its contractor 
that are related to the delay or added cost created by the delay. 
 
RESPONSE 15.2.3: 
Not applicable. 
 

15.2.4. Please provide a copy of all of SoCalGas’ PSEP management team’s responses 
to its contractor in regards to these change order materials, notices or 
correspondence. 
 
RESPONSE 15.2.4: 
Not applicable. 

  



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 

APPLICATION TO RECOVER COSTS RECORDED IN THE  
PIPELINE SAFETY AND RELIABILITY MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS,  

THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT EXPENSE BALANCING ACCOUNTS, AND  
THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT CAPITAL COST BALANCING ACCOUNTS 

 (A.16-09-005) 
 

(DATA REQUEST TURN-SCGC-015) 
 

Date Requested: August 9, 2017 
Date Responded: August 30, 2017 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

4 

15.2.5. Why were the characteristics of the existing mainline valve not identified during the 
Stage 4 process? 
 
RESPONSE 15.2.5: 
The model of the existing valve was not identified prior to excavation; excavation 
of the valve was needed to determine the valve model. Records for the valve 
indicated the orientation, rating and type but did not indicate the valve model.  
 

15.2.6. Did the unavailability of the expected radio communications system cause a delay 
in the construction schedule? 
 
RESPONSE 15.2.6: 
No. 

 
15.2.7. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify any cost increase 

that was associated with the delay in the construction schedule. 
 
RESPONSE 15.2.7: 
Not applicable. 
 

15.2.8. Please provide a copy of all Change Order materials or other notices or 
correspondence provided to SoCalGas’ PSEP management team by its contractor 
that are related to the delay or added cost created by the delay. 
 
RESPONSE 15.2.8: 
Not applicable. 
 

15.2.9. Please provide a copy of all of SoCalGas’ PSEP management team’s responses 
to its contractor in regards to these change order materials, notices or 
correspondence. 
 
RESPONSE 15.2.9: 
Not applicable 

 
15.2.10. Why were the characteristics of the existing radio communications system not 

identified during the Stage 4 process? 
 

RESPONSE 15.2.10: 
The characteristics were identified in Stage 4. 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 

APPLICATION TO RECOVER COSTS RECORDED IN THE  
PIPELINE SAFETY AND RELIABILITY MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS,  

THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT EXPENSE BALANCING ACCOUNTS, AND  
THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT CAPITAL COST BALANCING ACCOUNTS 

 (A.16-09-005) 
 

(DATA REQUEST TURN-SCGC-015) 
 

Date Requested: August 9, 2017 
Date Responded: August 30, 2017 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

5 

 
QUESTION 15.3: 
 
15.3. With respect to the delay in receipt of materials identified for L-235 W at WP-V-A199: 

15.3.1. Did the delay in the receipt of materials occur after construction was mobilized for the 
project? 
 
RESPONSE 15.3.1: 
Yes.  

 
15.3.2. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” did the delay in the receipt of materials 

cause a delay in the construction schedule for the project? 
 
RESPONSE 15.3.2: 
Yes. 
  

15.3.3. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify any cost increase that 
was associated with the delay in the construction schedule. 
 
RESPONSE 15.3.3: 
There was no Construction Contractor cost incurred on the Line 235 West project for 
this delay.  There may be SoCalGas/SDG&E labor and non-construction costs for 
activities, such as project management and inspection services, that were not 
tracked and reported separately for this specific delay. 

 
15.3.4. Please provide a copy of all Change Order materials or other notices or 

correspondence provided to SoCalGas’ PSEP management team by its contractor 
that are related to the delay or added cost created by the delay. 
 
RESPONSE 15.3.4: 
The attached supporting documents include Confidential and Protected Materials 
Pursuant to PUC Section 583, GO 66-C, and D.16-08-024. Copies of Requests for 
Information 6 and 18 are provided in the attachment folder.  
 

15.3.5. Please provide a copy of all of SoCalGas’ PSEP management team’s responses to its 
contractor in regards to these change order materials, notices or correspondence. 

 
RESPONSE 15.3.5: 
See the response to TURN-SCGC Q.15.3.4. 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 

APPLICATION TO RECOVER COSTS RECORDED IN THE  
PIPELINE SAFETY AND RELIABILITY MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS,  

THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT EXPENSE BALANCING ACCOUNTS, AND  
THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT CAPITAL COST BALANCING ACCOUNTS 

 (A.16-09-005) 
 

(DATA REQUEST TURN-SCGC-015) 
 

Date Requested: August 9, 2017 
Date Responded: August 30, 2017 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

6 

 
QUESTION 15.4: 
 
15.4. With respect to the delay in receipt of materials identified for L-44-654 at WP-V-

A199: 
15.4.1. Did the delay in the receipt of materials occur after construction was mobilized for the 

project? 
 
RESPONSE 15.4.1: 
Yes.  

 
15.4.2. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” did the delay in the receipt of 

materials cause a delay in the construction schedule for the project? 
 
RESPONSE 15.4.2: 
Yes. 
 

15.4.3. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify any cost increase that 
was associated with the delay in the construction schedule. 
 
RESPONSE 15.4.3: 
The increased Contractor’s cost was $32,438 for the material delay, which 
represents an allocation of 25% of the costs set forth in RFIs 6 and 18. In addition to 
these direct costs, there may be additional costs for SoCalGas/SDG&E labor and 
non-construction costs for activities, such as project management and inspection 
services, that were not tracked and reported separately for this specific delay. 
 

15.4.4. Please provide a copy of all Change Order materials or other notices or 
correspondence provided to SoCalGas’ PSEP management team by its contractor 
that are related to the delay or added cost created by the delay. 
 
RESPONSE 15.4.4: 
See the response to TURN-SCGC Q.15.3.4. 
 

15.4.5. Please provide a copy of all of SoCalGas’ PSEP management team’s responses to 
its contractor in regards to these change order materials, notices or correspondence. 
 
RESPONSE 15.4.5: 
See the response to TURN-SCGC Q.15.3.4. 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 

APPLICATION TO RECOVER COSTS RECORDED IN THE  
PIPELINE SAFETY AND RELIABILITY MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS,  

THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT EXPENSE BALANCING ACCOUNTS, AND  
THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT CAPITAL COST BALANCING ACCOUNTS 

 (A.16-09-005) 
 

(DATA REQUEST TURN-SCGC-015) 
 

Date Requested: August 9, 2017 
Date Responded: August 30, 2017 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

7 

 
QUESTION 5: 
15.5. With respect to the delay in receipt of materials identified for Palmdale Valves at 

WP-V-A200: 
15.5.1. Did the delay in the receipt of materials occur after construction was mobilized for the 

project? 
 
RESPONSE 15.5.1: 
Yes. 
 

15.5.2. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” did the delay in the receipt of 
materials cause a delay in the construction schedule for the project? 
 
RESPONSE 15.5.2: 
Yes.  

 
15.5.3. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify any cost increase that 

was associated with the delay in the construction schedule. 
 
RESPONSE 15.5.3: 
The increased Contractor’s cost was $97,314 for the material delay, which 
represents an allocation of 75% of the costs set forth in RFIs 6 and 18. In addition to 
these direct costs, there may be additional costs for SoCalGas/SDG&E labor and 
non-construction costs for activities, such as project management and inspection 
services, that were not tracked and reported separately for this specific delay. 
 

15.5.4. Please provide a copy of all Change Order materials or other notices or 
correspondence provided to SoCalGas’ PSEP management team by its contractor 
that are related to the delay or added cost created by the delay. 
 
RESPONSE 15.5.4: 
See the response to TURN-SCGC Q.15.3.4. 
 

15.5.5. Please provide a copy of all of SoCalGas’ PSEP management team’s responses to 
its contractor in regards to these change order materials, notices or correspondence. 
 
RESPONSE 15.5.5: 
See the response to TURN-SCGC Q.15.3.4. 

 



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 

APPLICATION TO RECOVER COSTS RECORDED IN THE  
PIPELINE SAFETY AND RELIABILITY MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS,  

THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT EXPENSE BALANCING ACCOUNTS, AND  
THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT CAPITAL COST BALANCING ACCOUNTS 

 (A.16-09-005) 
 

(DATA REQUEST TURN-SCGC-015) 
 

Date Requested: August 9, 2017 
Date Responded: August 30, 2017 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

8 

 
QUESTION 15.6: 
 
15.6. With respect to the lack of utility power and hard-wired communications at the 

Palmdale Valves site at WP-V-A200: 
15.6.1. Did the lack of utility power and hard-wired communications at the site cause a delay 

in the construction schedule for the project? 
 
RESPONSE 15.6.1: 
Yes.  
 

15.6.2. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify any cost increase that 
was associated with the delay in the construction schedule. 
 
RESPONSE 15.6.2: 
The Contractor’s costs increased by $57,719 for the radio communications and solar 
power. In addition to these direct costs, there may be additional costs for 
SoCalGas/SDG&E labor and non-construction costs for activities, such as project 
management and inspection services, that were not tracked and reported separately 
for this specific activity. 
 

15.6.3. Please provide a copy of all Change Order materials or other notices or 
correspondence provided to SoCalGas’ PSEP management team by its contractor 
that are related to the delay or added cost created by the delay. 
 
RESPONSE 15.6.3: 
The attached supporting documents include Confidential and Protected Materials 
Pursuant to PUC Section 583, GO 66-C, and D.16-08-024.  Copies of Requests for 
Information 5, 7, and 15 are provided in the attachment folder. 

 
15.6.4. Please provide a copy of all of SoCalGas’ PSEP management team’s responses to 

its contractor in regards to these change order materials, notices or correspondence. 
 
RESPONSE 15.6.4: 
See the response to TURN-SCGC Q.15.6.3. 

  



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 

APPLICATION TO RECOVER COSTS RECORDED IN THE  
PIPELINE SAFETY AND RELIABILITY MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS,  

THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT EXPENSE BALANCING ACCOUNTS, AND  
THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT CAPITAL COST BALANCING ACCOUNTS 

 (A.16-09-005) 
 

(DATA REQUEST TURN-SCGC-015) 
 

Date Requested: August 9, 2017 
Date Responded: August 30, 2017 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

9 

 
15.6.5. Why was the lack of utility power and hard-wired communications at the site not 

identified during the Stage 4 process? 
 
RESPONSE 15.6.5: 
Regarding the lack of utility power, SoCalGas negotiated with landowners to obtain 
additional easements for the local electric utility during Stage 4. The negotiations 
were unsuccessful, and therefore, SoCalGas was required to identify an alternative 
(solar) source of power. 
 
Regarding the lack of hard-wired communications, the utility providing this service 
was not able to install the communications during the planned installation schedule.  
Radio communication was installed to enable timely completion of the project.  The 
hard-wired communication was installed and utilized as a backup communication 
system.     
 














	TURN-SCGC DR-15 (A.16-09-005)
	TURN DR015 Confidentiality Declaration 083017

